VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF KING WILLIAM

PETER VLAMING Case No. CL19-454
Plaintiff,

V.

WEST POINT SCHOOL BOARD; LAURA ABEL,
in her official capacity as Division Superintendent;
JONATHAN HOCHMAN, in his official capacity as
Principal of West Point High School; and
SUZANNE AUNSPACH, or her successor in office,
in her official capacity as Assistant Principal of West
Point High School

Defendants.

FINAL ORDER

This matter came before the Court on Proposed Intervenor John Doe’s Motion for
Leave to Proceed Under Pseudonym and Motion to Intervene, on Defendants’ Demurrer and
Plea in Bar to the Complaint filed herein by Plaintiff Peter Vlaming, and on Plaintiff
Vlaming’s Motion to Nonsuit a Portion of Count IX. Upon consideration of the argument of
counsel submitted on brief and orally at the hearing on June 7, 2021, the Court GRANTS
Proposed Intervenor’s Motion to Proceed Under Pseudonym; the Court DENIES Proposed
Intervenor’s Motion to Intervene; the Court SUSTAINS Defendants’ Demurrer and Plea in
Bar to Counts I, II, and III; the Court SUSTAINS Defendants’ Demurrer to Counts Iv, Vv, VI,
VII, and VIII; the Court SUSTAINS Individual Defendants’ (Laura Abel, Jonathan
Hochman, and Suzanne Aunspach) Demurrer to Count IX: the Court SUSTAINS Defendant
School Board’s Demurrer to Count IX to the extent that the breach of contract claim asserted
in Count [X is based on an allegation that West Point School Board Policies AC and

GBA/JFHA, under which Plaintiff was discharged, are unconstitutional or ultra vires, or



based on any of the alleged causes of action asserted in Counts I through VIII; the Court
OVERRULES Defendant School Board’s Demurrer to Count IX only to the extent that Count
IX asserts a claim for breach of contract for failure to comply with School Board policy
requiring certain procedures during an investigation of allegations of discrimination, as
alleged in Paragraphs 163 through 167 of the Complaint; and the Court GRANTS Plaintiff
Vlaming’s Motion to Nonsuit a Portion of Count IX, namely the remaining portion against
Defendant School Board asserting a claim for breach of contract for failure to comply with
School Board policy requiring certain procedures during an investigation of allegations of
discrimination, as alleged in Paragraphs 163 through 167 of the Complaint.

Accordingly, the Court DISMISSES WITH PREJUDICE Counts [, II, III, IV, V, VI,
VII, and VIII of the Complaint.

The Court further DISMISSES WITH PREJUDICE the portion of Count IX
pertaining to Individual Defendants.

The Court further DISMISSES WITH PREJUDICE a portion of Count IX as to
Defendant School Board to the extent a portion of that claim is based on an allegation that
West Point School Board Policies AC and GBA/JFHA, under which Plaintiff was discharged,
are unconstitutional or ultra vires, arbitrary or capricious, or based on any of the alleged
causes of action asserted in Counts I through VIII.

And, on motion by Plaintiff, the remaining portion of Count IX as to Defendant
School Board asserting a claim for breach of contract for failure to comply with School
Board policy requiring certain procedures during an investigation of allegations of

discrimination, as alleged in Paragraphs 163 through 167 of the Complaint, is NONSUITED.
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Let the Clerk send a certified copy of this Order to all counsel of record.

&
Entered this 19 ~ day of L\u\_n‘\' ,2021.

settrey W. Shaw
\ Judge

SEEN AND OBJECTED TO, to the exteqt that the Demurrer to Count IX was overruled, for
the reasons stated on the record, including that the Plaintiff has failed to state a claim for
breach of contract against the School Board and because there is no allegation in the
Complaint that a complaint of discrimination was ever filed by John Doe against Plaintiff to
trigger any requirement that an investigation be conducted or that certain procedures be

followed for such an investigation.

/k-

'Stacy L. Haney, Esq. (VSB 71054) Paul R.Q. Wolfson, pro hac vice
Andrew P. Selman, Esq. (VSB 91060) Tania Faransso, pro hac vice
HANEY PHINYOWATTANACHIP PLLC Edward Williams, VSB 88102
11 South 12th Street, Suite 300 C WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
Richmond, Virginia 23219 HALE AND DORR LLP
(804) 500-0301 (telephone) 1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
(804) 500-0309 (facsimile) Washington, DC 20006

(202) 663-6000 (telephone)
Alan E. Schoenfeld, pro hac vice (202) 663-6363 (facsimile)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center

250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800 (telephone)
(212) 230-8888 (facsimile)

Counsel for Defendants

Page 3 of 6



SEEN AND OBJECTED TO, as to the Order sustaining Proposed Intervenor’s Motion to
Proceed Under Pseudonym, for the reasons set forth in the pleadings, briefs, and in open

court.

SEEN AND OBJECTED TO, as to the Order sustaining Defendants’ Demurrer to Counts I-
[11, for the reasons set forth in the pleadings, briefs, and in open court, including that Plaintiff
pled facts sufficient to state claims for compelled speech, content and viewpoint
discrimination, and retaliation in violation of Article I section 12 of the Virginia Constitution.

SEEN AND OBJECTED TO, as to the Order sustaining Defendants’ Plea in Bar to Counts I-
I11, for the reasons set forth in the pleadings, briefs, and in open court, including those
reasons stated in opposition to Defendants’ Demurrer to Counts I-I11.

SEEN AND OBJECTED TO, as to the Order sustaining Defendants’ Demurrer to Counts IV
and V, for the reasons set forth in the pleadings, briefs, and in open court, and because the
Virginia Constitution requires, af the very least, that strict scrutiny applies to Defendants’
actions and policies because they substantially burdened Plaintiff’s free exercise of his
religion, and Plaintiff pled facts sufficient to state claims for violations of these rights:

free exercise of religion under of Article I section 16 of the Virginia Constitution and
Virginia Code 57-1 (Count IV); and

free exercise of religion under Virginia Code 57-2.02 (Count V).

Further, SEEN AND OBJECTED TO. as to the Order sustaining Defendants’ Demurrer to
Counts 1V and V, based on the United States Supreme Court’s recent decision in Fulton v.
City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, No. 19-123, 2021 WL 2459253 (U.S. June 17, 2021).
Fulton demonstrates that, even examined under the federal free exercise standards, Plaintiff
sufficiently pled that Defendants’ actions and policies substantially burdened the exercise of
his religion, id. at *4, were not neutral and generally applicable, id. at *4-7, failed to advance
“properly narrowed” compelling government interests as applied against Plaintiff, id. at *8-9,
and were not “narrowly tailored to achieve those interests,” id. at *8. Fulton further shows
that Plaintiff’s status as a public employee does not undermine these conclusions because the
Supreme Court has “never suggested that the government may discriminate against religion

when acting in its managerial role.” Id. at *6.

SEEN AND OBJECTED TO, as to the Order sustaining Defendants’ Demurrer to Counts
VI-VIII, for the reasons set forth in the pleadings, briefs, and in open court, including that
Plaintiff pled facts sufficient to state claims for violations of these rights:

due process under Article I section 11 of the Virginia Constitution (Count VI);

freedom from government discrimination under Article I section 11 of the Virginia
Constitution (Count VII); and

freedom from being subject to ultra vires acts under the Dillon rule, common law, and
Virginia code 15.2-965 (Count VIII).
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SEEN AND OBJECTED TO, as to the Order sustaining Defendant School Board’s Demurrer
to a portion of Count IX, breach of contract, for the reasons set forth in the pleadings, briefs,
and in open court, including that Plaintiff pled facts sufficient to state a breach of contract
claim based on Defendants’ unlawful and ultra vires actions, including that their acts were
contrary to law, arbitrary, and capricious.

7 Caleb Dalton, Esq.
Virginia State Bar No. 83790
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001

Shawn A. Voyles, Esq.

Virginia State Bar No. 43277
MCKENRY DANCIGERS DAWSON, P.C.
192 Ballard Court, Suite 400
Virginia Beach, VA 23462

Michael Ross, Esq.

Admitted pro hac vice

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
20116 Ashbrook Place, Suite 250
Ashburn, VA 20147

Counsel for Plaintiff
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SEEN AND OBJECTED TO, as to the Order denying proposed Intervenor John Doe’s
motion to intervene, for the reasons set forth in the motion to intervene, briefs, and in open
court, including that John Doe seeks to interpose defenses germane to the subject matter of
the proceeding; that John Doe’s interests are placed in issue by the relief sought by the
Complaint; and that permitting intervention would be appropriate under Rule 3:14 and
beneficial to the conduct of the proceeding.

A

Matthew L. Haws, EsqC—"
Luke Platzer, Esq.

Jenner & Block LLP

1099 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001

Asaf Orr, Esq.

National Center for Lesbian Rights
870 Market Street, Suite 370

San Francisco, CA 94120

Counsel for Proposed Intervenor
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